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	PRESS RELEASE


The sale of alcoholic beverages to minors was confirmed in three out of five inspections

(Report for Q3 2021)

(Prague, 14 December 2021) In the third quarter of 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected the ban on the sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products to persons under the age of 18. It also investigated whether traders comply with the Act on Excise Duties, Act on the Mandatory Labelling of Spirits, and the Consumer Protection Act. It carried out 1 570 inspections in this area and found violations of applicable legislation in 674 cases, which represented almost 50%. Persons under the age of 18 were invited to 101 inspections, including 61 cases in which the inspectors found the sale of alcoholic beverages to juveniles. 

From 1 July to 30 September 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection action focused on the offer, sale and storage of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes, in particular on compliance with Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection Against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on the Mandatory Labelling of Spirits, Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, and Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection. 

CTIA carried out a total of 1,570 inspections in this period and found breaches of legal regulations in 674 inspections, which represented 42.9%. Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 126 cases.

Persons under the age of 18 were invited to 101 inspections, including 61 cases in which the CTIA officers detected the sale of alcoholic beverages to juveniles. 

48 inspections were carried out together with the Police of the Czech Republic and 7 inspections were carried out in cooperation with members of the Fire Rescue Service of the Czech Republic. 
	Inspectorate
	Inspections with findings
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	176
	99
	56.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	159
	45
	28.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	239
	95
	39.8%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	179
	83
	46.9%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	338
	108
	32.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	226
	85
	376%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	253
	158
	62.5%

	Total
	1,570
	674
	42.9%


Detected flaws
Breaches of any provision of the Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were detected in 126 cases, including the following:

· in 61 cases, traders sold or served an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 18 (Article 11(5));

· in 41 cases, at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers, sellers did not display the required clearly visible text concerning the prohibition of the sale of such beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the  formate required by law, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with the font size of at least 2 cm (Article 13(1));

· in 11 cases, sellers sold or gave tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes to a person under 18 years of age (infringement of Article 3(4));

· in 8 cases, at the place of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products and electronic cigarettes, the seller did not display a text clearly visible to the consumer on the prohibition of the sale of these goods to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the formate required by law, i.e. in Czech language, in black printed letters on a white background with the font size of at least 2 cm (Article 5(2));

· in 5 cases, vendors breached other provisions of Act No 65/2017 Coll., on the protection of health against the harmful effects of addictive substances.

Infringements provisions of the Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, were detected in the following 4 cases:

· in 2 cases, CTIA officers discovered the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer at a discount from the unit pack price (Article 110(2));

· in 1 case, a seller infringed the prohibition on the sale of tobacco products only in closed unit packs with the tobacco label intact (Article 110(2));

· in 1 case, the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer at a price higher than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker was detected (§ 112);

No violation of Act No 307/2013 Coll., on Mandatory Labelling of Spirits, was detected in the monitored period.
Breaches of any of the provisions of Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were proven in a total of 719 cases. The most frequent violations (263 cases) included failure to inform the consumer of the price of the products and services offered (Section 12); violation of the principles of the fairness of sale (Section 3) was found in 243 cases; and a failure to issue a receipt for the purchase of products even though the consumer had requested it or issuance of a receipt without the necessary particulars (Section 16) was found in 104 cases. Violations of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act were found in fewer cases.

In 51 cases, breaches of Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, were detected. In 19 cases, breaches of Regulation (EU) No. 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products and repealing Council Directive 73/44/EEC and Directives 96/73/EC and 2008/121/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, were detected. In 27 cases, breaches of other laws, or their individual provisions, within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were detected. 

Note: In some inspection cases, violations of several laws or individual provisions were found simultaneously. 

Imposed measures

In this period, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 433 fines with in the total amount of CZK 1,919,500. The above-mentioned numbers of fines and their amounts also refer to other infringements of legal regulations found during inspections and may thus be reflected in other inspection actions. In some cases, the fines were combined fines imposed for deficiencies found during several inspections at different establishments of the same seller.

For breaches of the obligations laid down by specific regulations, a ban on the sale of 798 units of products with the total value of CZK 47,200.30 and a ban on the use of 52 items of uncertified measuring instruments that did not comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations or the approved type were imposed during the inspection action.
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